July 1986

PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING
JULY, 1986

Pursuant to Wyoming Statute 18-3-516 (b) (i) relating to pulication requirements for local governments;
each board of county commissioners shall publish separate from the minutes of the proceedings during
January and July of each year, the name, position and gross monthly salary of each chief administrative
official, assistant administrative official and department head including those officials and depart-
ment heads of boards and departments funded by the board of county commissioners and elected officials;
also, publish a list of all other full-time'positions employed by the county without the name of the
current employee, including the gross monthly salary for each position.

NAME DEPARTMENT HEAD GROSS MONTHLY SALARY
E. Robert Grieve Co. Commissioner - Chairman $ 600.00
0. R. "Bud" Daily Co. Commissioner 600.00
James A. York Co. Commissioner 600.00
Mary G. Bradford Co. Clerk 3,000.00
Mary A. Aydelott Co. Treasurer 3,000.00
Darrell L. Stubbs Co. Assessor 3,000.00
Charles W. Ogburn Co. Sheriff 3,166.66
Kurt Kelly Co. Attorney 3,166.66
Zachary Rinderer Co. Coroner 600.00
Anna M. Masson Clerk of District Court 3,000.00
Marilyn J. Bradford ’ Data Processing - Manager ) ) 2,231.25
Ernest Curz Custodian 1,706.25
G. Frank Smith Road & Bridge = Engineering 2,999.85
Hadd McHenry Road & Bridge - Shop Maintenance 2,100.00
. Arthur Bud Greene Bldg. & Ground Maintenance 2,493.75
Frank D. Alguire Planning & Development — Administrator 2,333.33
Clifford Forbes Water Commissioner 1,470.00
Bess Sheller Library Administrator 2,800.00
POSITION GROSS' MONTHLY SATARY
COUNTY CLERK $ X
Deputy 1,585.50
Deputy 1,443.75
Deputy 1,417.50
Deputy 1,417.50
Deputy 1,365.00
Deputy 1,365.00
Deputy 1,365.00
Deputy 1,365.00
Deputy 1,365.00
Deputy 1,257.50
COUNTY TREASURER
Chief Deputy - 2,550.00
Deputy 1,443.75
Deputy 1,155.00
MOTOR VEHICLE
Chief Deputy 1,443.75
Deputy 1,417.50
Deputy . 1,102.50
COUNTY ASSESSOR
Chief Deputy 2,550.00
Deputy 1,443.75
Deputy ' 1,443.75
Field Assessor 1,400.00
COUNTY SHERIFF
Undersheriff 2,621.54
Deputy 2,310.11
Deputy 2,310.11
Deputy 2,310.11
Deputy 2,310.11
Deputy 2,310.11
Deputy 2,310.11
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy : 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy ‘ 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89
Deputy 2,240.89

Deputy 2,240.89




Secretary
Secretary
Cook
Dispatcher
Dispatcher
Dispatcher
Dispatcher
Dispatcher

COUNTY ATTORNEY

~ Deputy/Criminal Lawyer
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer

Deputy/Civil Lawyer
Deputy/Civil Lawyer
Legal Secretary
Leagl Secretary

COUNTY CORONER
Deputy

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
Chief Deputy
Deputy
Deputy
Deputy

COUNTY ENGINEERING
Survey Party Chief

Draftsman/Asst. Party Chief

DATA PROCESSING

. Computer Operator/Bookkeeping

CUSTODIANS

Courthouse Custodians
Courthouse Custodians

ROAD & BRIDGE
Laborer
Laborer
Laborer
Laborer
Laborer
Laborer
Laborer
Laborer
Laborer
Gravel Supervisor

District 3 (Elk Mountain) Supervisor

Asphalt Supervisor

District 5 (Baggs) Supervisor
District 4 .(Saratoga) Supervisor
District 2 (Hanna) Supervisor
Bridge Construction Supervisor

Mechanic

Secretary - Road & Bridge/Engineering

COUNTY EXTENSION OFFICE
Secretary
Secretary

PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE
Secretary

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Secretary

LIBRARY
Assistant Director
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk

FAIR
Secretary
Caretaker

JEFFREY CNETER
Custodian
Custodian

July, 1986

1,446.20
1,341.20
1,460.00
1,462.61
1,462.61
1,462.61
1,462.61
1,462.61

2,750.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
1,250.00
1,443.75
1,350.00

400.00

1,500.00
1,365.00
1,365.00
1,200.00

1,998.00
1,837.50

1,443.75

1,312.50
1,312.50

2,106.00
2,021.25
1,995.00
1,995.00
1,976.00
1,968.75
1,950.00
1,900.00
1,875.00
2,025.00
2,283.75
2,178.75
2,283.75
2,152.50
2,100.00
2,150.00
1,875.00
1,443.75

1,442.75
1,130.00

1,338.75
1,312.50

1,700.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
1,100.00

1,225.00
1,488.00

941.70
941.70

.NOTE: All salaries are listed as gross monthly salaries or actual monthly wages, not including any

fringe benefits such as health insurance costs, life insurance benefits and pension plans. Salaries
or wages do not include any overtime the employee may earn which would be paid by Carbon County.

ATTEST: =-s- Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

PUBLISHED: Rawlins Daily Times

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- Robert Grieve, Chairman

-s- James A. York, Member

-s- 0. R. "Bud" Daily, Member




July 1, 1986

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

July 1, 1986

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and O. R. "Bud" Daily were

present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of June 17, 1986 were read and approved.

REPORTS nf County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Attorney General's Office
AT & T Information Systems
American Office Supply

A T & T Consumer Sales
Mary Aydelott

John Andrikopoulos

Frank Alguire

Arrow Construction, Inc.
Aspen Publishers, Inc.
Build Rite Lumber

Bel Air Inn

Bel Air Inn

Sue Bartlett

Bi-Rite Drug

Burke's Conoco

Conoco Inc.

Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack
Carbon County Treasurer
C. E. T., Inc.

City Market

Carbon County Clinic

V. Raja Chandra M.D.
Carbon County Clinic
Communications Ins. Consultants
Bill Cooper

Donelan Pharmacy

Sylvia Downes

0. R. "Bud" Daily

Fowler Hardware

Robert Grieve

Mike Halbert

Hayes Enterprises

Horizon Stationers
Bridget Hettgar

Herrud Jewelers

Holiday Inn

I.M.I. Health Systems

I B M Corporation

J. B.'s Stop & Shop

J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
Robert Konrath

Kilburn Tire

John Lunt M.D.

Mills Company

Everett Mann

Martin Stationers
Mountain Bell

McMahon Motors

David F. Michie

National Judicial College
C. W. Ogburn

C. W. Ogburn

C. W. Ogburn

Plainsman Printing
Sherrie Patch

Physician's Desk Reference
Pretice Hall Inc.

Phyllis Powell

Pioneer Skidoo Honda
Perkins Conoco

Pacific Power & Light
Pitney Bowes

Rawlins National Bank
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Resource Applications, Inc.
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service
City of Rawlins

Harry Russell III

Corrine Shoults

Security Equipment, Inc.

Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Treasurer
Planning & Dev.
Severance Tax
Courthouse
Public Health
Various
District Court
Attorney
Public Health
Severance Tax
Planning & Dev.
Sheriff
Sheriff
Various

Fire Dept.
Misc. General
Misc. General
Misc. General
Misc. General
Coroner
Planning & Dev.
Misc. General
Public Health
Commissioners
Senior Center
Commissioner
District Court
Assessor
Various

Public Health
Sheriff
Planning & Dev.
Public Health
Planning & Dev.
Sheriff
Various
Planning & Dev.
Sheriff

Misc. General
Clerk

Carbon Bldg.
Assessor
Various
Sheriff

Jail
Courthouse
Jail

Sheriff

Sheriff
District Court
Public Health
Public Health
Public Health
Public Health
Carbon Bldg.
Sheriff
Various

Misc. General
Sheriff
Planning & Dev.
Public Health
Carbon Bldg.
Various
Planning & Dev.
District Court
Sheriff

$

434.40
116.40
4,623.95
19.68
297.62
25.30
5.69
1,465.00 °
36.69
68.01
94.65
21.55
94.30
9.87
45,70
26.84
40.89
423.29
200.00
50.21
20.00
25.00
26.00
16.00
27.60
6.64
21.90
102.35
118.99
120.42
20.70
648.63
1,479.93
93.84
4.90
48.70
970.00
116.00
165.07
2,237.50
9.66
86.80
39.00
340.00
174.44
60.00
3,878.09
1,200.00
36.00
220.00
3,378.00
34.53
504.00
896.77
95.43
69.85
22.50
116.46
42.70
12.00
3,122.00
159.00
10.00
69.38
49.90
150.00
1,989.40
40.94
20.70
116.00
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Saratoga Sun Elections $ 137.33
Snyder's Communication Fire Dept. 138.00
Sav-On Foods Jail 79.06
Seiloff 0il Sheriff 1,044.57
S. C. & E., Inc. Various 2,899.52
Jean A. Schlaefer, RPR, CSR District Court 627.75
Showboat Motel Attorney 41.50
Sydney Shauers Data Processing 545.03
Bill Schnieder Senior Center 21.25
Olin Sims Water Commissioner 102.92
Saratoga-~Platte Valley Chamber of Commerce Severance Tax ' 100.00
Saratoga Inn Severance Tax 20.20
3M Corporation Assessor 302.17
United Microlabs, Inc. Clerk 25.37
Carl Vyvey Water Commissioner 98.58
Woodward & Associates, Inc. Courthouse 198.96
Wyoming Wholesale Clerk 4.95
Wyoming Medical Public Health - WIC 23.27
Wyoming Paper Supply Jail 106.26
Wyoming Towing Misc. General 80.00
Western Radio Communication Sheriff 178.20
Wise Agency Various 415.00
- Wyopass Planning & Dev. 30.00
Windshield Doctor : Planning & Dev. 50.00
Western Regional Planners Conf. Planning & Dev. 95.00
Wyoming Reporting Service District Court 464.52
Robert K. York M.D. Misc. General 48.00
Robert K. York M.D. Misc. General . 82.00
James A. York Commissioner 140.38
ABATEMENTS
J. J. Boggan Erroneous Assessment $ 3.08
BOND
Thomas Grieve Little Snake River Conservancy District $§ 1,000.00
Treasurer

July 26, 1986 to July 26, 1987
LODGER TAX
The Carbon County Chamber of Commerce presented a fact sheet pertaining to an optional 2% lodging tax
which may be imposed upon motel and campground guests. The proposition would have to be voted upon
at a special election or the general election. A petition must be signed by 10% of the 1984 General
Election Electoriate for it to go on the ballot.
CARBON COUNTY COURTHOUSE

The following bids were received for the re-roofing of the Carbon County Courthouse:

Pancratz Company $ 30,500.00
Pancratz Company 38,000.00
Professional Roofing, Inc. 31,221.00

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to take the bids under advise-
ment.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

The following bids were received for fabricated reinforcing steel of various sizes:

Derrico's, Inc. $ 17,578.43
Brad's Welding 23,900.00
Petersens Service Yard 17,615.58

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve the low bid of
Derrico's, Inc.

WEDNESDAY, JULY 2, 1986

SENIOR CENTER PARK
The following bids were received for installing a sprinkler system in the Senior Park between Maple
and Walnut Streets:!

Build-Rite Lumber & Supply $ 2,800.00
Arellano Landscaping 7,900.00

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve the low bid of Build
Rite Lumber & Supply contingent upon the specifications having been met.

CARBON COUNTY COURTHOUSE

The following bids were received for removing and replacing curb, gutter, and sidewalk in various
locations around the Courthouse.

Certified Pipe Fabricatton $ 6,816.00
Arrow Construction Co., Inc. 5,300.00
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July 2, 1986

"A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve the low bid of
Arrow Construction Co., Inc.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to approve Case No. 86-05.
Case No. 86-05 - Zone Change - John Anselmi, P. O. Box 1087, Rock Springs, WY 8290l. A zone change
from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-20 (Residential Development - 20 acres) to allow for

construction of two single family residences on 40 acres of ldand legally described as the SW%NEY of
Section 1, Township 27 North, Range 84 West, Carbon County, Wyoming. '

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York; aye; Daily, aye.

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to remove Case No. 85-26 from
the table.

Case No. 85-26 - Arthur Rothmeyer, 3015 Allendale Blvd., Casper, WY 8260l. A zone change from RAM
(Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD - 20 (Residential Development - 20 acres) to allow for the
construction of four single family dwellings on 80 acres of land legally described as the SW%NEY% and
SEXNWY%; of Section 2, Township 27 North, Range 84 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Amended in public hearing to allow for two single family dwellings on 40 acres of land legally des-
cribed as the SEXNWY% of Section 1, Township 27 North, Range 84 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

CARBON COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to authorize out of state
travel to Denver and Salt Lake for members of the Economic Development Corporation to be reimbursed

by Economic Development Corporation funds up to $500.00.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Robert Grieve, Chairman

/P

Mary\C. gkadford, County'CIerk




