

July 1986

PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

JULY, 1986

Pursuant to Wyoming Statute 18-3-516 (b)(i) relating to publication requirements for local governments; each board of county commissioners shall publish separate from the minutes of the proceedings during January and July of each year, the name, position and gross monthly salary of each chief administrative official, assistant administrative official and department head including those officials and department heads of boards and departments funded by the board of county commissioners and elected officials; also, publish a list of all other full-time positions employed by the county without the name of the current employee, including the gross monthly salary for each position.

<u>NAME</u>	<u>DEPARTMENT HEAD</u>	<u>GROSS MONTHLY SALARY</u>
E. Robert Grieve	Co. Commissioner - Chairman	\$ 600.00
O. R. "Bud" Daily	Co. Commissioner	600.00
James A. York	Co. Commissioner	600.00
Mary G. Bradford	Co. Clerk	3,000.00
Mary A. Aydelott	Co. Treasurer	3,000.00
Darrell L. Stubbs	Co. Assessor	3,000.00
Charles W. Ogburn	Co. Sheriff	3,166.66
Kurt Kelly	Co. Attorney	3,166.66
Zachary Rinderer	Co. Coroner	600.00
Anna M. Masson	Clerk of District Court	3,000.00
Marilyn J. Bradford	Data Processing - Manager	2,231.25
Ernest Curz	Custodian	1,706.25
G. Frank Smith	Road & Bridge - Engineering	2,999.85
Hadd McHenry	Road & Bridge - Shop Maintenance	2,100.00
Arthur Bud Greene	Bldg. & Ground Maintenance	2,493.75
Frank D. Alguire	Planning & Development - Administrator	2,333.33
Clifford Forbes	Water Commissioner	1,470.00
Bess Sheller	Library Administrator	2,800.00

July, 1986

Secretary	1,446.20
Secretary	1,341.20
Cook	1,460.00
Dispatcher	1,462.61
COUNTY ATTORNEY	
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer	2,750.00
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer	2,500.00
Deputy/Civil Lawyer	2,500.00
Deputy/Civil Lawyer	1,250.00
Legal Secretary	1,443.75
Leagl Secretary	1,350.00
COUNTY CORONER	
Deputy	400.00
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT	
Chief Deputy	1,500.00
Deputy	1,365.00
Deputy	1,365.00
Deputy	1,200.00
COUNTY ENGINEERING	
Survey Party Chief	1,998.00
Draftsman/Asst. Party Chief	1,837.50
DATA PROCESSING	
Computer Operator/Bookkeeping	1,443.75
CUSTODIANS	
Courthouse Custodians	1,312.50
Courthouse Custodians	1,312.50
ROAD & BRIDGE	
Laborer	2,106.00
Laborer	2,021.25
Laborer	1,995.00
Laborer	1,995.00
Laborer	1,976.00
Laborer	1,968.75
Laborer	1,950.00
Laborer	1,900.00
Laborer	1,875.00
Gravel Supervisor	2,025.00
District 3 (Elk Mountain) Supervisor	2,283.75
Asphalt Supervisor	2,178.75
District 5 (Baggs) Supervisor	2,283.75
District 4 (Saratoga) Supervisor	2,152.50
District 2 (Hanna) Supervisor	2,100.00
Bridge Construction Supervisor	2,150.00
Mechanic	1,875.00
Secretary - Road & Bridge/Engineering	1,443.75
COUNTY EXTENSION OFFICE	
Secretary	1,442.75
Secretary	1,130.00
PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE	
Secretary	1,338.75
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT	
Secretary	1,312.50
LIBRARY	
Assistant Director	1,700.00
Clerk	1,500.00
Clerk	1,500.00
Clerk	1,100.00
FAIR	
Secretary	1,225.00
Caretaker	1,488.00
JEFFREY CNETER	
Custodian	941.70
Custodian	941.70

NOTE: All salaries are listed as gross monthly salaries or actual monthly wages, not including any fringe benefits such as health insurance costs, life insurance benefits and pension plans. Salaries or wages do not include any overtime the employee may earn which would be paid by Carbon County.

ATTEST: -s- Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING
-s- Robert Grieve, Chairman
-s- James A. York, Member
-s- O. R. "Bud" Daily, Member

PUBLISHED: Rawlins Daily Times

July 1, 1986

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

July 1, 1986

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and O. R. "Bud" Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of June 17, 1986 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Attorney General's Office	Sheriff	\$ 434.40
A T & T Information Systems	Sheriff	116.40
American Office Supply	Sheriff	4,623.95
A T & T Consumer Sales	Sheriff	19.68
Mary Aydelott	Treasurer	297.62
John Andrikopoulos	Planning & Dev.	25.30
Frank Alguire	Severance Tax	5.69
Arrow Construction, Inc.	Courthouse	1,465.00
Aspen Publishers, Inc.	Public Health	36.69
Build Rite Lumber	Various	68.01
Bel Air Inn	District Court	94.65
Bel Air Inn	Attorney	21.55
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	94.30
Bi-Rite Drug	Severance Tax	9.87
Burke's Conoco	Planning & Dev.	45.70
Conoco Inc.	Sheriff	26.84
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack	Sheriff	40.89
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	423.29
C. E. T., Inc.	Fire Dept.	200.00
City Market	Misc. General	50.21
Carbon County Clinic	Misc. General	20.00
V. Raja Chandra M.D.	Misc. General	25.00
Carbon County Clinic	Misc. General	26.00
Communications Ins. Consultants	Coroner	16.00
Bill Cooper	Planning & Dev.	27.60
Donelan Pharmacy	Misc. General	6.64
Sylvia Downes	Public Health	21.90
O. R. "Bud" Daily	Commissioners	102.35
Fowler Hardware	Senior Center	118.99
Robert Grieve	Commissioner	120.42
Mike Halbert	District Court	20.70
Hayes Enterprises	Assessor	648.63
Horizon Stationers	Various	1,479.93
Bridget Hettgar	Public Health	93.84
Herrud Jewelers	Sheriff	4.90
Holiday Inn	Planning & Dev.	48.70
I.M.I. Health Systems	Public Health	970.00
I B M Corporation	Planning & Dev.	116.00
J. B.'s Stop & Shop	Sheriff	165.07
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	2,237.50
Robert Konrath	Planning & Dev.	9.66
Kilburn Tire	Sheriff	86.80
John Lunt M.D.	Misc. General	39.00
Mills Company	Clerk	340.00
Everett Mann	Carbon Bldg.	174.44
Martin Stationers	Assessor	60.00
Mountain Bell	Various	3,878.09
McMahon Motors	Sheriff	1,200.00
David F. Michie	Jail	36.00
National Judicial College	Courthouse	220.00
C. W. Ogburn	Jail	3,378.00
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff	34.53
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff	504.00
Plainsman Printing	District Court	896.77
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	95.43
Physician's Desk Reference	Public Health	69.85
Pretice Hall Inc.	Public Health	22.50
Phyllis Powell	Public Health	116.46
Pioneer Skidoo Honda	Carbon Bldg.	42.70
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	12.00
Pacific Power & Light	Various	3,122.00
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	159.00
Rawlins National Bank	Sheriff	10.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning & Dev.	69.38
Resource Applications, Inc.	Public Health	49.90
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service	Carbon Bldg.	150.00
City of Rawlins	Various	1,989.40
Harry Russell III	Planning & Dev.	40.94
Corrine Shoultz	District Court	20.70
Security Equipment, Inc.	Sheriff	116.00

July 1, 1986

Saratoga Sun	Elections	\$ 137.33
Snyder's Communication	Fire Dept.	138.00
Sav-On Foods	Jail	79.06
Seiloff Oil	Sheriff	1,044.57
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	2,899.52
Jean A. Schlaefer, RPR, CSR	District Court	627.75
Showboat Motel	Attorney	41.50
Sydney Shauers	Data Processing	545.03
Bill Schnieder	Senior Center	21.25
Olin Sims	Water Commissioner	102.92
Saratoga-Platte Valley Chamber of Commerce	Severance Tax	100.00
Saratoga Inn	Severance Tax	20.20
3M Corporation	Assessor	302.17
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	25.37
Carl Vyvey	Water Commissioner	98.58
Woodward & Associates, Inc.	Courthouse	198.96
Wyoming Wholesale	Clerk	4.95
Wyoming Medical	Public Health - WIC	23.27
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	106.26
Wyoming Towing	Misc. General	80.00
Western Radio Communication	Sheriff	178.20
Wise Agency	Various	415.00
Wyopass	Planning & Dev.	30.00
Windshield Doctor	Planning & Dev.	50.00
Western Regional Planners Conf.	Planning & Dev.	95.00
Wyoming Reporting Service	District Court	464.52
Robert K. York M.D.	Misc. General	48.00
Robert K. York M.D.	Misc. General	82.00
James A. York	Commissioner	140.38

ABATEMENTS

J. J. Boggan	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 3.08
--------------	----------------------	---------

BOND

Thomas Grieve	Little Snake River Conservancy District	\$ 1,000.00
	Treasurer	
	July 26, 1986 to July 26, 1987	

LODGER TAX

The Carbon County Chamber of Commerce presented a fact sheet pertaining to an optional 2% lodging tax which may be imposed upon motel and campground guests. The proposition would have to be voted upon at a special election or the general election. A petition must be signed by 10% of the 1984 General Election Electorate for it to go on the ballot.

CARBON COUNTY COURTHOUSE

The following bids were received for the re-roofing of the Carbon County Courthouse:

Pancratz Company	\$ 30,500.00
Pancratz Company	38,000.00
Professional Roofing, Inc.	31,221.00

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to take the bids under advisement.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

The following bids were received for fabricated reinforcing steel of various sizes:

Derrico's, Inc.	\$ 17,578.43
Brad's Welding	23,900.00
Petersens Service Yard	17,615.58

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve the low bid of Derrico's, Inc.

WEDNESDAY, JULY 2, 1986

SENIOR CENTER PARK

The following bids were received for installing a sprinkler system in the Senior Park between Maple and Walnut Streets:

Build-Rite Lumber & Supply	\$ 2,800.00
Arellano Landscaping	7,900.00

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve the low bid of Build Rite Lumber & Supply contingent upon the specifications having been met.

CARBON COUNTY COURTHOUSE

The following bids were received for removing and replacing curb, gutter, and sidewalk in various locations around the Courthouse.

Certified Pipe Fabrication	\$ 6,816.00
Arrow Construction Co., Inc.	5,300.00

July 2, 1986

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve the low bid of Arrow Construction Co., Inc.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to approve Case No. 86-05.

Case No. 86-05 - Zone Change - John Anselmi, P. O. Box 1087, Rock Springs, WY 82901. A zone change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-20 (Residential Development - 20 acres) to allow for construction of two single family residences on 40 acres of land legally described as the SW $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 1, Township 27 North, Range 84 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to remove Case No. 85-26 from the table.

Case No. 85-26 - Arthur Rothmeyer, 3015 Allendale Blvd., Casper, WY 82601. A zone change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD - 20 (Residential Development - 20 acres) to allow for the construction of four single family dwellings on 80 acres of land legally described as the SW $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ and SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 2, Township 27 North, Range 84 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Amended in public hearing to allow for two single family dwellings on 40 acres of land legally described as the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 1, Township 27 North, Range 84 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

CARBON COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to authorize out of state travel to Denver and Salt Lake for members of the Economic Development Corporation to be reimbursed by Economic Development Corporation funds up to \$500.00.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Robert Grieve
Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:



Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk